U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION



Three Lafayette Centre
1155 21st Street, NW, Washington, DC 20581

www.cftc.gov

Office of Proceedings

Proceedings Clark

SCOTT STIEWING, Complainant,

v.

CFTC Docket No. 09-R041

AMERICAN ATLANTIC FINANCIAL CORP., DAVID SETH GODNICK, and BRADLEY L. SHARPE,

Respondents.

DEFAULT ORDER

Respondents David Seth Godnick, Bradley L. Sharpe, and American Atlantic Financial Corporation have failed to file answers to the complaint, and are in default. By defaulting they are deemed to have admitted the allegations in the complaint, and deemed to have waived any affirmative defenses. Accordingly, it is concluded that David Seth Godnick, Bradley L. Sharpe, and American Atlantic Financial Corporation violated CFTC rule 33.10 and Section 4c(b) of the Commodity Exchange Act, that this violation proximately caused \$32,008 in damages, that American Atlantic Financial Corporation is liable for the violations of Godnick and Sharpe pursuant to Section 2(a)(1)(B) of the Act, and thus David Seth Godnick, Bradley L. Sharpe, and American Atlantic Financial Corporation are ordered to pay to Scott Stiewing reparations of \$32,008, plus interest on that amount at 0.44 % compounded annually from June 14, 2007 to the date of payment, plus \$125 in costs for the filing fee. Liability is joint and several.

Dated April 20, 2010,

Philip V. McGuire, Judgment Officer

Judgment Officer

V.M.A.

¹ This damage calculation is based on the total commissions charged while American Atlantic acted as the introducing broker to the account, as reported by the Comtrust account statements.